1 ocr	111308	
- I GLANI	DU CONTINED	0.0
XIOUU	RECEIVED	34 562
OFFICE USE ONLY (Desumant O	95 DEC 18 CORPOL	IATION
CARLTON FIEL	INSUL OF T	ٽ ڊي روي
(Requestor's Name)		
Post Office Drawer 190 (Address)		
Tallahassee FL 3230		т С с. -
(City, Size, Zip) (Phon	OFFICE USE ONLY	Y
•		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
CORPORATION NAME(S) & D	OCUMENT NUMBER(S) (If known):	•
•		
1. SOUTHEAST HOLDINGS, L (Corporation Name)	(Decument #)	······································
2. (Corporation Nome)	(Decume_ 2)	
3.		-12/18/9601046006 -++++285:00 -++++285.00
(Comoration Name)	(Desument #)	
.4. (CorporationName)	(Bournent #)	Coav
.4. (Corporation-Name)	12/17_4:00 Certified	Copy • of Status
.4. (Corperation-Name) Walk in XX Pick up time please st Mail out Will wait	12/17_4:00 Certified tamp in copy Certificate	•
.4. (Corperates-Name)	12/17_4:00 Certified tamp in copy Certificate Photocopy Certificate	· · · · · ·
.4. (Corperation-Name)	12/17_4:00 Certified tamp in copy Certificate Photocopy Certificate	• of Status
.4. (Cerperatiqo-Name) Walk in XX Pick up time please st Mail out Will wait New FILINGS Profit NonProfit	12/17_4:00 Certified tamp in copy Certificate Photocopy Certificate Amendment Amendment	• of Status
.4. (Corporation-Name) Walk in XX Pick up time please st Mail out Will wait NEW FILINGS	12/17_4:00 Certified tamp in copy Certificato Photocopy Certificato Amendment Resignation of R.A. Officer/Director	• of Status
.4. (Cerperates-Name) Walk in XX Pick up time please st Mail out Will wait NonProfit NonProfit XX Limited Liability	12/17_4:00 Certified tamp in copy Certificate Photocopy Certificate Amendment Resignation of R.A., Officer/Director Change of Registered Agent	• of Status
.4. (Corperation-Name) Walk in XX Pick up time please st Mail out Will wait New FILINGS Profit NonProfit XX Limited Liability Oomestication Other	12/17_4:00 Certified tamp in copy Certificate Photocopy Certificate Amendment Amendment Resignation of R.A., Officer/Director Change of Registered Agent Dissolution/Withdrawal Merger	• of Status
.4. (Corperating-Name) 	12/17_4:00 Certified tamp in copy Certificate Photocopy Certificate Amendment Certificate Resignation of R.A., Officer/Director Change of Registered Agent Dissolution/Withdrawal Merger REGISTRATION/ Sciences Certificate	• of Status
.4. (Corperation-Name) 	12/17_4:00 Certified tamp in copy Certificate Photocopy Certificate Amendment Amendment Resignation of R.A., Officer/Director Change of Registered Agent Dissolution/Withdrawal Merger	• of Status
.4. (Corporation-Name) Walk in X Pick up time please st Mail out Will wait NonProfit NonProfit XX Limited Liability Oomestication Other Corporation Other	12/17_4:00 Certified tamp in copy Certificato Photocopy Certificato Amendment Amendment Resignation of R.A. Officer/Director Change of Registered Agent Dissolution/Withdrawal Merger REGISTRATION/ QUALIFICATION	• of Status
.4. (Corperation-Name) 	12/17_4:00 Certified tamp in copy Certificato Photocopy Certificato Amendment Amendment Resignation of R.A. Officer/Director Change of Registered Agent Dissolution/Withdrawal Merger REGISTRATION/ QUALIFICATION Foreign	• of Status
.4. (Corperation-Name) Walk in XX Pick up time please st Mail out Will wait NonProfit NonProfit XX Limited Liability Oomestication Other CTHER FILINGS Annual Report Fictitious Name	12/17_4:00 Certified tamp in copy Certificate Photocopy Certificate Amendment Certificate Amendment Resignation of R.A., Officer/Director Change of Registered Agent Dissolution/Withdrawal Merger Coreign Limited Partnership Limited Partnership	• of Status
.4. (Corperation-Name) Walk in XX Pick up time please st Mail out Will wait NonProfit NonProfit XX Limited Liability Oomestication Other CTHER FILINGS Annual Report Fictitious Name	12/17_4:00 Certified tamp in copy Certificato Photocopy Certificato Amendment Certificato Resignation of R.A. Officer/Director Change of Registered Agent Dissolution/Withdrawal Merger REGISTRATION/ QUALIFICATION Foreign Limited Partnership Reinstatement	• of Status

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF SOUTHEAST HOLDINGS, L.C.

95 DEC 16 PH 3: 24

A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

The undersigned (the "Members") acting as the organizers of Southeast Holdings, L.C., under the Florida Limited Liability Company Act, Chapter 608, <u>Fla. Siat.</u>, adopt the following Articles of Organization:

ARTICLE I NAME

The name of the limited liability company is Southeast Holdings, L.C. (the "Company").

ARTICLE 2 PURPOSE AND POWERS

A. <u>Purposes</u>. The Company is organized for any legal and lawful purpose for which a limited liability company may be organized pursuant to Chapter 608, <u>Fia. Stat.</u>, as the same may be amended from time to time.

B. <u>Powers</u>. The Company shall have and may exercise all powers and rights which a limited liability company may exercise pursuant to Chapter 608, <u>Fla. Stat.</u>, as the same may be amended from time to time.

ARTICLE 3 INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT. AND REGISTERED OFFICE ADDRESS AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

A. <u>Initial Registered Agent and Office</u>. The initial registered agent for the Company to receive service of process is Reed Boardman. The street address of the Company's initial registered office is 1017 E. South Street, Orlando, Florida 32801.

B. <u>Principal Place of Business</u>. The street address of the Company's principal place of business is 1017 E. South Street, Orlando, Florida 32801.

C. <u>Mailing Address</u>. The mailing address of the Company is Post Office Box 925, Orlando, Florida 32802.

ARTICLE 4

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS, PROFIT/LOSS ALLOCATION AND MEMBER VOTING

A. <u>Initial Contributions</u>. The total amount of cash or property to be initially contributed by each of the Members to the Company is as follows:

Amount

 Reed Boardman Caribbean Overseas Enterprises, Ltd. 	\$ 5,000.00 \$ 5,000.00
Total Initial Contributions	\$10,000.00

B. <u>Profit/Loss Allocation</u>. The profits and losses of the Company shall be allocated among the Members in proportion to the initial contributions made by the Members as detailed in Article 4(A) above.

C. <u>Member Voting</u>. All members of the Company shall be entitled to vote on matters relating to the Company. Reed Boardman shall have 50% of the Company's voting power and, Caribbean Overseas Enterprises, Ltd. shall have 50% of the Company's voting power.

D. Additional Contributions. The Members shall make additional capital contributions from time to time, as required by the Regulations adopted by the Company. However, such additional capital contributions shall not alter the Members' shares of profits and losses or Member voting power without the written consent of all other existing Members of the Company.

ARTICLE 5

ADMISSION OF NEW MEMBERS

The Company shall admit new Members only upon the unanimous written consent of all then existing Members of the Company. Unless otherwise provided in the Company's Regulations, a Member's interest in the Company is not assignable in whole or in part, without the unanimous written consent of all then existing Members of the Company.

ARTICLE 6 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY

The business of the Company shall be managed by a Manager elected by the Members holding fifty-one percent (51%) of the then outstanding contributed and not returned capital of the Company. The Manager may be, but is not required to be, a Member of the Company. The Manager shall have the power and authority to act on behalf of the Company as provided in Chapter 608, <u>Fla. Stat.</u>, as the same may be amended from time to time, and as further provided in the Regulations of the Company. The name and business address of the initial Manager of the Company until his successor is elected and qualified, is:

> Reed Boardman 1017 E. South Street Orlando, FL 32801

R/93014.2

ARTICLE 7 PERIOD OF DURATION

The Company's existence shall commence upon the acceptance of these Articles of Organization by the Secretary of State of Florida for filing in accordance with §608.409, Fla. Stat., and shall be thirty (30) years, unless dissolved sooner in accordance with the terms of the Regulations of the Company. Upon the death, bankruptey, or dissolution of any Member, or upon the occurrence of any other event which terminates the continued membership of a Member in the Company, unless the business of the Company is continued by the unanimous written consent of all the remaining Members, the Company shall dissolve.

ARTICLE 8 NON-LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION

A. <u>Non-Liability</u>. A Manager of this Company shall not be personally liable to the Company or its Members for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as Manager, except for liability (i) for a breach of the Manager's duty of loyalty to the Company or its Members, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or knowing violation of law, (iii) for a transaction from which the Manager derived an improper personal benefit, or (iv) under §608.4363(7), <u>Fla. Stat.</u>, (or any similar provision of any subsequent law enacted in Florida).

Indemnification. Each individual or entity who is or was a Manager of the В. Company (and the heirs, executor, personal representatives, administrators, successors or assigns of such individual or entity) who was or is made a party to, or is involved in any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that such person is or was a Manager of the Company ("Indemnitee"), shall be indemnified and held harmless by the Company to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended. In addition to the indemnification conferred in this Article, the Indemnitee shall also be entitled to have paid directly by the Company the expenses reasonably incurred in defending any such proceeding against such Indemnitee in advance of its final disposition, to the fullest extent authorized by applicable law, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended. The Company may, by action of the Manager, provide indemnification to such of the officers, employees and agents of the Company to such extent and to such effect as the Manager shall determine to be appropriate and authorized by applicable law. The rights and authority conferred in this Article shall not be exclusive of any other right which any person may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, provision of the Articles of Organization or Regulations of the Company, agreement, vote of Members or otherwise. Any repeal or amendment of this Article by the Members of the Company shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a Manager or officer existing at

R#13014.2

1

ARTICLE 9 AMENDMENTS

The Company reserves the right to amend any provision of these Articles of Organization, which amendment shall only be effectuated by the unanimous written approval of all Members of the Company.

ARTICLE 10 ADOPTION OF REGULATIONS

The Company shall adopt Regulations for the Company, which Regulations may contain any provisions for the regulation and management of the affairs of the Company not inconsistent with these Articles of Organization, or Chapter 608, Fig. Stat.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Members have executed these Articles of Organization as of this 10th day of Derruler, 1996.

CARIBBEAN OVERSEAS ENTERPRISES, LTD.

Bv: Print Name: Its:

STATE OF FLORIDA **COUNTY OF ORANGE**

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this $\frac{10^{-12}}{10^{-12}}$ day of $\frac{10^{-12}}{10^{-12}}$, 1996, by Reed Boardman, who is personally known to me or who has day of rember 035-731-50 -265,0 as identification. produced FL ()

Name: Notary Publ

CLARE MALT

CC604074 Oct. 31, 18

.,

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ORANGE

4.444.4

The undersigned, being duly sworn hereby states and deposes as follows:

1. That he is a Member of Southeast Holdings, L.C. (the "Company") and is familiar with the facts herein.

2. That there are at least two Members of the Company.

3. That it is anticipated that the Members will contribute the following amounts of capital in cash to the Company:

Reed Boardman Caribbean Overseas Enterprises, ltd. \$ 5,000.00 \$ 5,000.00 \$

Further Affiant sayeth naught.

Reed Beardman

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this O day of Dcenber, 1996, by Reed Boardman, who is personally known to me or who has produced FLDL Blo 35-731-50-265-0 as identification.

Name:_____

Notary Public My Commission expires:



CLARE MALT My Commission CC508971

R#93158.1

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MUSELIAS

111

R/93014.2

The foregoing in	istrument was ackr 1996, by <u>Robern</u>	DKENNART	BS Gran MA	Car III
Caribbean Overseas Ent corporation. (He/she is p	erprises, Ltd., a	BVI con	poration, on	bchalfj /
identification.		Can a Co	CAROL OL	HISTEAD . Exp. 7/1 /97

ACCEPTANCE OF DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT

Name:

Notary Public

I, Reed Boardman, hereby accept my designation as registered agent of the Comp iny and acknowledge that I am familiar with and accept the obligations of such position.

of of the

() #LA

3

No. CC209415

Mirisonaty Known

Reed Boardman